

Information received on 14<sup>th</sup>. December 2018 from Norfolk County Council through a FOI request.

**Question:** Is there any provision in the Council's forward capital investment programme for a new school in Brooke, through either public funding or a private/public investment partnership?

**Answer:** There is not provision for a new school in Brooke in the current capital programme. If there is a business case to do so based on forecast numbers and any changes resulting from housing developments, then this will be presented to Children's Services Capital Priorities Group who make recommendations to Committee Members.

**Question:** If YES, in what year/years is that planned and what is the estimated capital sum?

**Answer:** N/A

**Question:** If NO, is there any provision for refurbishing the existing facilities at Brooke Primary?

**Answer:** This would be a request for capital maintenance which is beyond the capacity of the governing body of the school. There has not been an approach by the current governing body on the basis of a survey and there is no provision in the current condition capital programme. If there is a strong business case to do so, then this will be presented to Children's Services Capital Priorities Group who make recommendations to Committee Members.

**Question:** Is there any provision in the Council's forward capital investment programme for investment at Stoke Holy Cross, Bergh Apton & Alington, Poringland, Seething & Mundham, Woodton & Thurton Primary Schools?

**Answer:** There are no current provisions in the capital programme, but if there is a request this will be assessed. If a business case is established it is then presented to Children's Services Capital Priorities Group who in turn make recommendations to Committee Members. There have been two capital projects completed in the past five years at Poringland Primary School to expand the capacity from 315 places to 420.

**Question:** If YES, in what year/years are the investments planned and what are the estimated capital sums?

**Answer:** N/A

**Question:** If YES, will any of these investments enable any of those schools to increase their pupil intake, by which year and by how many children?

**Answer:** N/A